
a strategy of drawing programmes in the form of 
te lecomm unica tion  Tribal Sub Plan as a separate 
component of main plan of the department

In addition, the Government propose to provide 
telephone in every village by the year 2000 to benefit 
the rural population including backward regions.

Increase of A ir Fare

303. SHRI BIR SINGH MAHATO 
SHRI SOUMYA RANJAN

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to 
state :

(a) whether there has been an increase in the fare 
of Indian Airlines since October 96.

(b) if so, the reasons therefor: and

(c) the extent to which the surplus income likely to 
be earned by the Indian Airlines due to increase in 
fare9

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION AND MINISTER 
OF INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING (SHRI C.M. 
IBRAHIM) : (a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

New M ining Policy

304 SHRI ANNA SAHIB M.K. PATH. : Will the 
Minister of MINES be pleased to state

(a) whether the Government have finalised New 
Mining Policy;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the objective of policy changes and its likely 
impact in terms of fresh investment and employment 
generation, State-wise; and

(d) the target set for fresh investment from the 
Government, private sector, foreign direct investment 
and foreign financial institutions for the current year?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND MINISTER OF 
MINES (SHRI BIRENDRA PRASAD BAISHYA) : (a) and
(b). The National Mineral Policy was announced in 
March, 93 and laid on the Table of the House on 5th 
March, 1993

(c) The objectives of the policy are as follows

- to explore for identification of mineral wealth 
in the land and in off-shore areas;

- to develop mineral resources taking into 
accoun t the na tiona l and stra teg ic  
considerations and to ensure their adequate 
supply and best use keeping in view the 
present needs and future requirements;

- to promote necessary linkages for smooth 
and un in te rrup ted  deve lopm en t of the

mineral industry to meet the needs of the 
country;

- to promote research and development in 
minerals:

- to ensure es tab l ishm ent of appropria te  
educational and training facilities for human 
resources deve lopm en t to meet the 
manpower requ irem ents  of the mineral 
industry:

• to m in im ise adverse effects of mineral 
development on the forest environment and 
eco logy thrQugh approp r ia te  pro tec t ive  
measures, and

- to ensure conduct of mining operations with 
due regard to safe ty and health of all 
concerned.

It is expected that the policy will encourage private 
investments both domestic and foreign and result in 
increase in employment opportunities

(d) The Government has not fixed any target for the 
current financial year.

Telephone C onnections in M aharashtra

305 SHRI NAMDEO DIWATHE Will the Minister 
of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state :

(a) the number of telephone connections provided 
in Maharashtra during the year 1995-96 and till date, 
district-wise;

(b) the number of persons in waiting-l ist in the 
State upto June, 1996 district-wise.

(c) the time by which the waiting list is likely to be 
exhausted, district-wise;

(d) the number of additional telephone lines likely 
to be provided during this year to meet the demand, 
district-wise;

(e) whether some of the telephone exchanges in 
the State are not functioning properly

(f) if so, the details thereof, district-wise; and

(g) the steps taken to modernise these telephone 
exchanges?

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI BENI 
PRASAD VARMA) : (a) As per Statement enclosed.

(b) As per Statement enclosed.

(c) The existing waiting list is likely to be cleared by
1997-98 except in a few cases due to technical non
feasibility.

(d) As per Statement enclosed.

(e) No Sir.

(f) Not applicable in view of (e) above.

(g) All those exchanges whose life is expired are 
being replaced by modern electronic exchanges in a 
phased manner.



STATEMENT

District
Para a 

Telephone Provided

1995 96

Raigad
Jalgaon
Nasik
Dhule
Kolhapur
Solapur
Satara
Sangli
Ratnagiri *
Sindhudurg
A ' N a g a r
A'bad
Jalana
Latur
Osmanabad
Nanded
Parbham
Beed
Pune
Goa
Nagpur
Kalyan
Akola
Amravati
Bhandara
Buldhana
Chandrapur
Gadchirol i
Wardha
Yeotamal

7507 
8569 

1 2 6 3 B 
2302 

20294 
' 6402 

3900 
9009 
3323 
1705 
9200 
8110 
1512 
5390 
1710 
301 0 
2173 
2520 

33042 
21 126 
22050 
12280 

5286 
47 02 
2467 
2220 
2053 

215 
1569 
1680

1996-97 
upto 

31 10.96

5211 
1716 
2970 

9 90 
3057 
2 / 0 1  

1 608 
31 08 

4 50 
362 

1 969 
2118 

257 
14 55 

638 
312 
868 

326 
17810 

1 045 
5369 
1 444 
1 663 
1243 

962 
466 
737 
1 1 6 

1351 
3 52

Para 'b 
Waiting 
list upto 
June 96

6516 
10616 
22829 
12634 

9706 
8581 
6973 

131 55 
5132 
2696 

12634 
8749 
1418 
341 1 
1379 
2040 
1 3 91 
1324 

54220 
12968 
13258 
57301 

2670 
3457 
1765 
1540 
2397 

348 
1751 
2420

Para d' 
Addit ional 

Telephone lines 
to be provided 
during the year 

1996-97

7000 
5800 

1 5300 
4700 
4400 
8800 
5800 
7000 
1800 
1 500 
9200 
7600 

700 
3000 
1200 

27 00 
1 600 
17 00 

39500 
1 0000 
13000 
36000 

3900 
3700 
1 1 00 
1000 
2500

1 500 
1000

Capacity U tilisa tion  in Haryana

306. SHRI I D. SWAMI Will  the MUinister of 
COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state :

(a) the number of telephone exchanges in Haryana 
where the capac i ty  u t i l isa t ion  is be low optim um  
utilisation level;

(b) the reasons therefor;

(c) the steps taken to increase the capac ity  
utilisation;

(d) the num ber of v i l lages in Haryana where 
telephone facility is not available, district-wise;

(e) whether the Government propose to provide the 
telephone facility to those villages;

(f) if so. the details thereof;

(g) the number of letters received by the Government 
for providing telephone facilities in the villages from the 
Members of Parliament from Haryana; and

(h) the action taken thereon?


