Written Answers

to promote research and development in minerals;

country

to ensure establishment of appropriate educational and training facilities for human resources development to meet the manpower requirements of the mineral industry;

- to minimise adverse effects of mineral development on the forest, environment and ecology through appropriate protective measures; and
- to ensure conduct of mining operations with due regard to safety and health of all concerned

It is expected that the policy will encourage private investments both domestic and foreign and result in increase in employment opportunities.

(d) The Government has not fixed any target for the current financial year.

Telephone Connections in Maharashtra

- 305. SHRI NAMDEO DIWATHE. Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:
- (a) the number of telephone connections provided in Maharashtra during the year 1995-96 and till date, district-wise:
- (b) the number of persons in waiting-list in the State upto June, 1996 district-wise;
- (c) the time by which the waiting list is likely to be exhausted, district-wise;
- (d) the number of additional telephone lines likely to be provided during this year to meet the demand, district-wise;
- (e) whether some of the telephone exchanges in the State are not functioning properly:
 - (f) if so, the details thereof, district-wise; and
- (g) the steps taken to modernise these telephone exchanges?

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI BENI PRASAD VARMA): (a) As per Statement enclosed.

- (b) As per Statement enclosed.
- (c) The existing waiting list is likely to be cleared by 1997-98 except in a few cases due to technical non-feasibility.
 - (d) As per Statement enclosed.
 - (e) No. Sir.
 - (f) Not applicable in view of (e) above.
- (g) All those exchanges whose life is expired are being replaced by modern electronic exchanges in a phased manner.

a strategy of drawing programmes in the form of telecommunication Tribal Sub Plan as a separate component of main plan of the department.

In addition, the Government propose to provide telephone in every village by the year 2000 to benefit the rural population including backward regions.

Increase of Air Fare

303. SHRI BIR SINGH MAHATO SHRI SOUMYA RANJAN :

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state :

- (a) whether there has been an increase in the fare of Indian Airlines since October 96.
 - (b) if so, the reasons therefor; and
- (c) the extent to which the surplus income likely to be earned by the Indian Airlines due to increase in fare?

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION AND MINISTER OF INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING (SHRI C.M. IBRAHIM): (a) No. Sir.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

New Mining Policy

- 304. SHRI ANNA SAHIB M.K. PATIL: Will the Minister of MINES be pleased to state:
- (a) whether the Government have finalised New Mining Policy:
 - (b) if so, the details thereof;
- (c) the objective of policy changes and its likely impact in terms of fresh investment and employment generation. State-wise; and
- (d) the target set for fresh investment from the Government, private sector, foreign direct investment and foreign financial institutions for the current year?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND MINISTER OF MINES (SHRI BIRENDRA PRASAD BAISHYA): (a) and (b). The National Mineral Policy was announced in March, 93 and laid on the Table of the House on 5th March, 1993.

- (c) The objectives of the policy are as follows:
 - to explore for identification of mineral wealth in the land and in off-shore areas;
 - to develop mineral resources taking into account the national and strategic considerations and to ensure their adequate supply and best use keeping in view the present needs and future requirements;
 - to promote necessary linkages for smooth and uninterrupted development of the

STATEMENT

District	Para a Telephone Provided		Para 'b' Waiting	Para d' Additional
	1995-96	1996-97 upto 31 10.96	list upto June 96	Telephone lines to be provided during the year 1996-97
Raigad	7507	5211	6516	7000
Jalgaon	8569	1716	10616	5800
Nasik	12638	2970	22829	15300
Dhule	2302	990	12634	4700
Kolhapur	20294	3057	9706	4400
Solapur	`6402	2701	8581	8800
Satara	3900	1608	6973	5800
Sangli	9009	3108	13155	7000
Ratnagiri *	3323	450	5132	1800
Sindhudurg	1705	362	2696	1500
A'Nagar	9200	1969	12634	9200
A'bad	8110	2118	8749	7600
Jalana	1512	257	1418	700
Latur	5390	1455	3411	3000
Osmanabad	1710	638	1379	1200
Nanded	3010	312	2040	2700
Parbhani	2173	868	1391	1600
Beed	2520	326	1324	1700
Pune	33042	17810	54 220	39500
Goa	21126	1045	12968	10000
Nagpur	22050	5369	13258	13000
Kalyan	12280	1444	57301	36000
Akola	5286	1663	2670	3900
Amravati	4702	1243	3457	3700
Bhandara	2467	962	1765	1100
Buldhana	2220	466	1540	1000
Chandrapur	2053	737	2397	2500
Gadchiroli	215	116	348	
Wardha	1569	1351	1751	1500
Yeotamal	1680	352	2420	1000

Capacity Utilisation in Haryana

- 306. SHRI I.D. SWAMI. Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:
- (a) the number of telephone exchanges in Haryana where the capacity utilisation is below optimum utilisation level;
 - (b) the reasons therefor:
- (c) the steps taken to increase the capacity utilisation:
- (d) the number of villages in Haryana where telephone facility is not available, district-wise:
- (e) whether the Government propose to provide the telephone facility to those villages;
 - (f) if so, the details thereof;
- (g) the number of letters received by the Government for providing telephone facilities in the villages from the Members of Parliament from Haryana; and
 - (h) the action taken thereon?